

No. 11-864

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, AND THE SECURITIES  
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
SHELDON GILBERT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN S. WILLIAMS  
CAROLINE M. MCKAY  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
*kshanmugam@wc.com*

*(additional counsel on inside cover)*

---

---

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
*300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.,  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 872-1260*

KEVIN CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
*1101 New York Avenue,  
N.W., Eighth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7382*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
A. The court of appeals erred by holding that <i>Daubert's</i> requirements for the admissibility of expert testimony do not apply with full force at the class-certification stage.....	6
1. The Federal Rules of Evidence apply equally in class-certification proceedings.....	6
2. The court of appeals applied a watered- down version of the <i>Daubert</i> standard for the admissibility of expert testimony.....	8
3. Plaintiffs' expert testimony does not satisfy the <i>Daubert</i> standard.....	10
B. The court of appeals' approach dramatically lowers the bar for class certification.....	12
C. If adopted by this Court, the court of appeals' approach would increase pressure on defen- dants to settle class actions and impose a bur- den on the Nation's economy .....	14
1. Class actions impose substantial costs on defendants.....	15
2. The costs and risks of litigating class actions force defendants to settle even meritless claims.....	17
3. The costs of abusive class actions burden the American economy and undermine American capital markets.....	19
Conclusion.....	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
‘Agent Orange’ Product Liability Litigation MDL No. 381, <i>In re</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1004 (1988).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Attorney General v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010), rev’d, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	7
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	5, 7, 9, 13
<i>Linerboard Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	16
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) ....	5, 12
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Savings Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1784 (2011).....	7
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith,         Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation, In re</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1190 (1995).....	12
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc., In re</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 867 (1995).....	17
<i>Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	7

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	20
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	21
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8, 13
Statute and rules:	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	5, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note (2003).....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 101(a).....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	6, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d).....	6
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter?</i> <i>A Study of Settlements in Securities Class</i> <i>Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....	18
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Rethinking Damages in</i> <i>Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1487 (1996) .....	20
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class</i> <i>Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its</i> <i>Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006).....	21

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (2006) .....	22
Frank Easterbrook & Daniel Fischel, <i>The Economic Structure of Corporate Law</i> (1991) .....	21
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973) .....	18
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995) .....	19, 20
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	21
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	16
Barry F. McNeil & Beth L. Fancsal, <i>Mass Torts and Class Actions: Facing Increased Scrutiny</i> , 167 F.R.D. 483 (1996) .....	17
Kermit Roosevelt, III, <i>Defeating Class Certification in Securities Fraud Actions</i> , 22 Rev. Litig. 405 (2003).....	13
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (2005).....	18
Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2011 Review &amp; Analysis</i> (2012) .....	16, 18, 19
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	19
<i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007) <tinyurl.com/nyreport> .....	21, 22
Anjan V. Thakor, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Securities Litigation</i> (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 2005).....	20
David L. Wallace, <i>A Litigator’s Guide to the ‘Siren Song’ of ‘Consumer Law’ Class Actions</i> , LJN’s Prod. Liab. L. & Strategy (Feb. 2009).....	14

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Ralph K. Winter, Jr., <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993).....	18
